WITH RESPECT TO ANY SUBJECT MATTER OF THE AGREEMENT UNDER ANY LEGAL OR 
EQUITABLE THEORY FOR ANY (A) AMOUNTS IN EXCESS OF THE TOTAL PAID OR PAYABLE BY 
CUSTOMER DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTH PERIOD PRIOR TO THE DATE THE CAUSE OF 
ACTION FIRST AROSE OR TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS ($250,000), 
WHICHEVER IS GREATER; OR (B) INDIRECT, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THE LIMITATIONS HEREUNDER APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS UNDER 
OR RELATING TO THE AGREEMENT HOWEVER CAUSED, REGARDLESS OF THEORY OF 
LIABILITY, AND EVEN IF THE PARTY HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH